

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1200 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

David S. Baron
Seth L. Johnson
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
dbaron@earthjustice.org
sjohnson@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for American Lung Association,
Environmental Defense Fund, Natural
Resources Defense Council, National
Parks Conservation Association, and
Appalachian Mountain Club*

Dated: August 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. EPA’s Refusal to Adopt a More Health-Protective Ozone Standard Was Unlawful and Arbitrary.....	2
A. The Primary Standard Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Allows Adverse Health Effects to Persist.....	2
1. The Adams Chamber Studies Showed Adverse Effects at 0.060 ppm Ozone.....	2
2. EPA Illegally and Arbitrarily Refused to Protect Against Adverse Effects Shown with Statistical Significance in Numerous Epidemiological Studies at Ozone Levels Below 0.075 ppm.....	7
3. EPA Arbitrarily Disregarded Adverse Effects Shown in the Risk and Exposure Assessments at Ozone Levels Below 0.075 ppm.....	12
4. EPA Failed to Rationally Justify Its Decision in Light of the Totality of Evidence and CASAC’s Unanimous Recommendation for a Stronger Standard.....	14
B. EPA Illegally and Arbitrarily Failed to Provide an Adequate Margin of Safety.....	16
II. EPA’s Secondary Standard Is Unlawful and Arbitrary.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
* <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (“ATA”)	10-13, 16
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
* <i>Coal. of Battery Recyclers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (“CBR”).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir 2012).....	7
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 9
* <i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	6
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 9, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev’t Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,
 2012 WL 2948519 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2012)7

Safe Extensions v. FAA,
 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....5

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF,
 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §7409(b)(2).....18

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(3).....15

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(6)(A).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (1979)6

72 Fed. Reg. 37,818 (July 11, 2007).....3, 14

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 16-19
